

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

KIM YOUNG, RONALD JOHNSON,
WILLIAM JONES, ALLEN GORMAN,
GERRAD LAMOUR, LEE MERCADO,
BRADLEY HYTREK, CARL GRAY, and
MATTHEW LIPTAK, on behalf of themselves
and a class of others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

v.

COUNTY OF COOK and SHERIFF TOM DART
in his capacity as Head of the Cook County
Sheriff's Department,
Defendants.

No. 06-CV-552

JUDGE KENNELLY

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND2

III. THE YOUNG INSURANCE LITIGATION.....5

A. The Young Insurance Allegations6

B. Class Counsel vigorously litigated Young Insurance8

C. The Young Insurance Settlement10

**IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE ONE-THIRD CONTINGENCY FEE
AUTHORIZED IN THE YOUNG I SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT12**

A. Applicable legal standard for fee awards in common fund cases.....12

**B. *Ex ante* negotiations would have yielded at least a straight one-third
contingency agreement15**

**C. The absence of objections in Young I indicates that a one-third award is
appropriate here.....19**

**V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE \$10,000 INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR THE
NAMED PLAINTIFFS.....20**

VI. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.,
 No. 12 C 4069, 2017 WL 1369741 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2017)..... 13

Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan,
 No. 00-584, 2004 WL 287902 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2004) 14, 20

Castillo v. Noodles & Co.,
 No. 16-CV-03036, 2016 WL 7451626 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2016)..... 19

Furman v. At Home Stores LLC,
 No. 1:16-CV-08190, 2017 WL 1730995 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 2017)..... 19

Gaskill v. Gordon,
 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) 13, 15

Gerald R. Turner & Associates, S.C. v. Moriarty,
 25 F.3d 1356 (7th Cir. 1994) 18

Gutter v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.,
 No. 95-2152-CIV-GOLD (S.D. Fla. May 30, 2003) 14

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
 No. 1:05-CV-01908-TWP, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012) 14

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 13, 14

In re General Instrument Securities Litig.,
 209 F.Supp.2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 14

In re Household International Inc.,
 No. 02 cv 7921 (N.D. Ill. November 22, 2004) 14

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 98 cv 5055, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) 14

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc., Secs. Litig.,
 MDL Dkt. No. 1222, 2003 U .S. Dist. LEXIS 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003)..... 14

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-6910, Dkt. 589 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2013) 13

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
 No. 3:00-CV-1884, 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007) 14

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 14

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 14

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-0085, 2005 WL 3008808 (D. N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 14

In re Solis,
 610 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2010) 18

In Re: Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.,
 No. 11 C 8176, 2016 WL 3418565 (N.D. Ill. June 22, 2016) 19

In re Synthroid Marketing Litigation,
 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) 13, 16

Kenseth v. C.I.R.,
 259 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001) 18

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) 18

Kolinek v. Walgreen, Co.,
 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015). 14

Mansfield et al. v. Airline Pilots Assoc.,
 No. 06 cv 6869 (N.D. Ill. Dec.14, 2009) 14

In re Continental Illinois Securities Litigation,
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 12, 17

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 No. 00 cv 6222, WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005) 14

Robert W. Karr & Associates, Ltd. v. Novoselsky,
 No. 08 cv 1197, 2008 WL 4865573 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2008) 18

<i>Skelton v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Synthroid Marketing Litigation</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	13, 17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. LeFan v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 4:00-CV-222, 2008 WL 3390807 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 8, 2008).....	18
<i>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. CIV. 06-698-GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....	20
 STATUTES	
740 ILCS 175/3(a)(1).....	9
